103/220200-P-991210-EN-04/03.2022
HDS11
8 Sectional directional control valves HDS11
8A Standard valves
Contents
8A.1  General  specification 104
8A.2 Dimensional data 105
8A.3 Performance curves 106

P1
T1
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 T11 * 200931060030
SAE8 T12 * 200931070020
3/8” BSP T14 * 200931020030
M18X1.5 T15 * 200931010020
8A.4.3 Inlet manifold with P1 - T1
Plugs
P
1
T1
P1 T1
P
E
T
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 T16 200931060040
SAE8 T17 200931070050
3/8” BSP T19 200931020040
M18X1.5 T20 200931010040
8A.5 Adjustable direct acting pressure Relief Valve RV
06
15
26
60
(860)
150
(2100)
260
(3700)
Yellow
(YE)
Green
(GR)
Blue
(BL)
30 - 95
(400 - 1300)
96 - 210
(1300 - 3000)
211 - 320
(3000 - 4600)
Setting Code
Std. setting
bar (PSI)
Spring
colour
Pressure set range
bar (PSI)
Relief valve set at 30 l/min (8 U.S.G.P.M.)Fluctuating pressureF
Operating Time
P
ea
k
P
T
**
** The maximum operating pressure for each valve series is indicated in the
“Technical specification” at the first page of each valve section.
109/220200-P-991210-EN-04/03.2022
HDS11
8A.6 End covers
8A.6.1 Outlet manifold (std) with T and open center
T
P
E
T
T
T TE
T
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P01 200630060011
SAE8 P02 200630070010
3/8” BSP P04 200630020011
M18X1.5 P05 200630010010
8A.6.2 Outlet manifold with T and H.P.C.O.
(power beyond)
T
P
E
T
H.P.C.O.
T E T
TH.P.C.O.
T
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P06 200930060020
SAE8 P07 200930070020
3/8” BSP P09 200930020020
M18X1.5 P10 200930010020
8A.6.3 Outlet manifold with open center
To be used with P1 and T1 on the inlet manifold
T
P
E
T
T TE
Type
P11
Code*
200630090010
8A.6.4 Outlet manifold with closed center
Plug
T
P
E
T
To be used with P1 and T1 on the inlet manifold
T TE
Type
P12
Code*
200930090020
8A.6.5 Outlet manifold with T and closed center
T
P
E
T
T
T
T TE
Plug
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P13 200930060030
SAE8 P14 200930070030
3/8” BSP P16 200930020030
M18X1.5 P17 200930010030
110/220200-P-991210-EN-04/03.2022
HDS11
8A.7 Sectional bodies
8A.7.1 Standard circuit: parallel
∅ D
Type/Code
Standard
Section with
valve
UC - OA - C
SAE6
M18X1.5
3/8” BSP
SAE8
K01
200941360510
K06
200941360530
K07
200941370280
K09
200941326250
K10
200941312730
K05
200941312720
K04
200941326240
K02
200941370270
cyl. A
cyl. B
TEP
(UC - OA - C)
D
8A.7.2 Optional circuit: series and tandem
∅ D
Type/Code
Standard
SAE6
M18X1.5
3/8” BSP
SAE8
K47
200941360520
K52
200941360540
K53
200941370300
K55
200941326270
K56
200941312750
K51
200941312740
K50
200941326260
K48
200941370290
(UC - OA - C)
cyl. A
cyl. B

mm inches
Lo
Type Code
*: L175 - L375 only for “Z” spool application
**: L192 - L392 only for “WW” spool application
8A.11.1 Safety levers
Type
L140
M8X1.25
Type
L150
M8X1.25
M8X1.25
L
o
AL014
AL018
160 6.30
7.08180
200702210090
200702210110
mm inches
Lo
Type Code
117/220200-P-991210-EN-04/03.2022
HDS11
8A.11.2 Remote cable control
Lever
Support
Code
200760900130
M10X1.5
Optional 20067720048.0
Cables are assembled on
the valve only on request
and with an extra charge.
Cable
 200544104002
200544104005
200544104006
200544104007
200544104008
200544104009
Cable length Code
1000 mm
1500 mm
2000 mm
2500 mm
3000 mm
4000 mm
M10X1.5
L
0
AL001
AL004
AL003
AL002
185 7.28
9.84
11.81
13.78350
300
250
200702220010
200702220030
200702220040
200702220050
mm inches
Lo
Type Code
Spool kit
Code   200960900370
            200960900390*
* only for “Z” spool application
Optional
200677200480
Type
L142
Code
200707120120
Only for rod remote control
M10X1.5
8A.11.3 Cross joystick for dual axis spool control
M10X1.5
Type

HDS11
8A.13 Hydraulic-Pneumatic control ON-OFF
Type Code
HP 24 200968650490
Operating conditions
Hydraulic control:
Pressure range: (bar) Min.   6 - Max.   15
(PSI) Min. 85 - Max. 215
Pneumatic control:
Pressure range: (bar) Min.   6 - Max.   10
(PSI) Min. 85 - Max. 145
1/8”BSP
30 32
73
2.88”
1.18” 1.26”
8A.14 Hydraulic control
Type Code
HP50 200968650583
Operating conditions
Hydraulic control:
Pressure range: (bar) Min.   4.6 - Max.   16.6
(PSI) Min. 67 - Max. 241
25
38 55.5
 1
/4
"
B
S
P
-H
 1/8"BSP-H
.98"
2.19"1.50"
0
5
10
15
20
25
-5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5
 Stroke [mm]
P
ilo
t
p
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
Spring characteristic curve
16.6bar
4.6bar
121/220200-P-991210-EN-04/03.2022
HDS11
8B Electromagnetic control EMC (ON-OFF)
Contents
8B.1 General specification 122
8B.2 Dimensional data 123
8B.3 Performance curves 125
8B.4 Operating limits 126
8B.5 Sectional bodies 127
8B.6 Spool charts 129
8B.7 Spool actions 130
8B.8 4th Floating Position 131
8B.9 Cartridge valves 133
8B.10 Solenoid operated directional valves 134
122/220200-P-991210-EN-04/03.2022
HDS11
8B.1 General specifications
Technical specification
Max flow rate

Flow
l/min
Voltage Type Code**
14 12 V PFCR11/V2-14-P2-13 200788000110
14  24 V PFCR11/V2-14-P2-23 200788000120
35 12 V PFCR11/V8-35-P2-13 200788000070
35 24 V PFCR11/V8-35-P2-23 200788000080
8C.10.5  Hydraulic performances
Max. pressure 270 bar
Max. recommended pressure 230 bar
Regulated flow range
0.5 - 14 l/min
0.5 - 35 l/min
Temperature range -5/+70� C
8C.10.6  Current/flow regulated diagram
Current (Ampere) − 12 V
F
lo
w
 (
l/m
in
)
0.
5−
35
Tollerance
0.50.60.70.80.91.01.11.21.31.41.51.61.71.81.92.02.12.22.3
2.5
5.0
7.5
10.0
12.5
15.0
17.5
20.0
22.5
25.0
27.5
30.0
32.5
35.0
37.5
40.0
42.5
45.0
To
le
ra
nc
e
Performances obtained in 60+60 seconds under the
following conditions:
12 VDC Proportional Coil
Pressure on priority flow channel: 100 bar
No pressure on the residual flow channel:
Minimum current: 0 Amp. -Maximum current: 2.3 Amp.
Inlet flow: 56 l/min
Ramp UP: 0 sec - Ramp DOWN: 0 sec
Oil temp: 50° C - Oil viscosity: 32 mm2/s at 40° C
Example for 0.5−35 l/min Regulated nominal flow range
(* frequence could affect the valve seal)
(**code without connector)
145/220200-P-991210-EN-04/03.2022
HDS11
8C.11 End cover for K100 and T100
8C.11.1  Right cover
T TEP
Type
PN42
Code
200630290331
XYZ E

BP3/CE 23−HC27 HDS11PQ
BP3/CE HDS11PQ p.m.
Type Code
without coil
12 V.  D.C.
 24 V.  D.C.
Voltage
1.52"
3.68"
8C.12.2  Normally open with manual override
 200757200490
Close manually
200957010083
200957020072
BP3/AE 13−HC27 HDS11PQ
BP3/AE 23−HC27 HDS11PQ
BP3/AE HDS11PQ p.m.
Type Code
  without coil
12 V.  D.C.
24 V.  D.C.
Voltage
1.32"
4.06"
8C.12.3  Dimension
3040-5 Nm
.85"
1
.6
3
"
.9
3
"
1.52"x1.42"
1.04" .89"
1.92"
-
D
IA
 .
7
9
"
8C.12.4  BP3 Solenoid valve performances
Max. pressure 315 bar
Max. flow 60 l/min
Power 27 Watt
Intermittence ED 100%
Voltage tolerance �10%
Temperature range -20/+80 �C
Oil filtration �25 micron
Pressure drop Q= 30 l/min 7.5 bar
Pressure drop Q= 50 l/min 12.7 bar
8C.12.5  Spare parts
200544110009
200674910100  12 V.  D.C.
200674920080    24 V.  D.C.
8C.12.6  Coil specifications
Voltage 12 24 V. D.C.
Power 27.2 27 Watt
Resistance (Ambient Temp.) 5.3 21.3 Ohm
Resistance (Stabilized Temp.) 8 32 Ohm
Current (Ambient Temp.) 2.2 1.12 Ampere
Current (Stabilized Temp.) 1.5 0.75 Ampere
147/220200-P-991210-EN-04/03.2022
HDS11
� 2022 by Bucher Hydraulics S.p.A., IT - 42124 Reggio Emilia.
All rights reserved.